February 29, 2008 includes the results of the Company’s operations for the nine months ended February 29, 2008 and the results of HSBC’s card processing division for the
nine months ended March 31, 2008.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements reflect the preliminary allocation of the cost of the acquisition to the assets acquired and liabilities assumed. The
unaudited pro forma combined financial statements are not necessarily indicative of the results that would have occurred if the acquisition had occurred on the dates indicated or
the expected financial position or results of operations in the future. The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read in conjunction with Global
Payments’ separate historical financial statements and notes thereto, as well as the historical financial statements and notes thereto of HSBC’s card processing division
contained elsewhere herein, and in conjunction with the related notes to these unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

FEBRUARY 29, 2008
(In thousands)

Global Payments
Historical

February 29, 2008

HSBC Bank plc
Card Processing

Division
Historical

March 31, 2008
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
ASSETS
Current assets:

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 388,467  $ —   $(213,600)(a) $ 174,867
Accounts receivable, net   83,209   50,658   (50,658)(b)  83,209
Claims receivable, net   2,296   —   —   2,296
Settlement processing assets   15,647   —   —   15,647
Inventory   5,140   99   —   5,239
Deferred income taxes   4,464   —   —   4,464
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   29,549   —   —   29,549

Total current assets   528,772   50,757   (264,258)   315,271

Property and equipment, net   134,695   26,886   —   161,581
Goodwill, net   472,543   —   295,057(c)   767,600
Other intangible assets, net   176,555   1,998   (1,998)(b)

   132,281(c)   308,836
Other   13,204   —   —   13,204

Total assets   $ 1,325,769  $ 79,641  $ 161,082  $1,566,492

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY
Current liabilities:

Line of credit   $ 1,126  $ —   $ 25,000(a)  $ 26,126
Payables to money transfer beneficiaries   7,594   —   —   7,594
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   117,418   6,058   (6,058)(b)

   2,500(a)   119,918
Settlement processing obligations   33,643   —   —   33,643
Income taxes payable   9,277   —   —   9,277

Total current liabilities   169,058   6,058   21,442   196,558

Term loan   —   —   200,000(a)   200,000
Deferred income taxes   72,264   —   —   72,264
Other long-term liabilities   10,167   —   —   10,167

Total liabilities   251,489   6,058   221,442   478,989

Commitments and contingencies
Minority interest in equity of subsidiaries   16,129   —   13,223(c)   29,352
Shareholders’ equity:

Preferred stock   —   —   —   —
Common stock   —   —   —   —
Paid-in capital   374,425   —   —   374,425
Retained earnings   582,657   —   —   582,657
HSBC Bank plc’s equity in the Card Processing Division   —   73,583   (73,583)(d)  —
Accumulated other comprehensive income   101,069   —   —   101,069

Total shareholders’ equity   1,058,151   73,583   (73,583)   1,058,151

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity   $ 1,325,769  $ 79,641  $ 161,082  $1,566,492

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE YEAR ENDED MAY 31, 2007
(In thousands, except per share data)

Global Payments
Historical Year
Ended May 31,

2007

HSBC Bank plc
Card Processing

Division
Historical Year
Ended June 30,

2007
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Revenues   $ 1,061,523  $ 218,693  $ —   $1,280,216

Operating expenses:
Cost of service   414,837   73,862   22,106(e)   510,805
Sales, general and administrative   425,509   53,603   —   479,112
Restructuring and other   3,088   —   —   3,088

   843,434   127,465   22,106   993,005

Operating income   218,089   91,228   (22,106)   287,211

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income   16,706   —   (10,913)(f)   5,793
Interest and other expense   (8,464)  —   (13,802)(g)  (22,266)

   8,242   —   (24,715)   (16,473)

Income before income taxes   226,331   91,228   (46,821)   270,738
(Provision) for income taxes   (73,436)  (27,368)  25,665(h)   (75,139)
Minority interest, net of tax   (9,910)  —   (33,870)(i)   (43,780)

Net income   $ 142,985  $ 63,860  $ (55,026)  $ 151,819

Basic shares outstanding   80,229   80,229
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.78   $ 1.89

Diluted shares outstanding   81,822   81,822
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.75   $ 1.86

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
PRO FORMA COMBINED INCOME STATEMENT

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED FEBRUARY 29, 2008
(In thousands, except per share data)

Global Payments
Historical

Nine Months Ended
February 29, 2008

HSBC Bank plc
Card Processing

Division Historical
Nine Months Ended

March 31, 2008
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma

As Adjusted
Revenues   $ 930,397  $ 177,151  $ —   $1,107,548

Operating expenses:
Cost of service   350,483   62,751   15,814(e)   429,048
Sales, general and administrative   394,023   41,340   —   435,363
Restructuring and other   1,317   —   —   1,317

   745,823   104,091   15,814   865,728

Operating income   184,574   73,060   (15,814)   241,820

Other income (expense):
Interest and other income   14,643   —   (7,011)(f)   7,632
Interest and other expense   (5,339)  —   (8,762)(g)  (14,101)

   9,304   —   (15,773)   (6,469)

Income before income taxes   193,878   73,060   (31,587)   235,351
(Provision) for income taxes   (64,071)  (21,919)  18,823(h)   (67,167)
Minority interest, net of tax   (7,864)  —   (28,051)(i)   (35,915)

Net income   $ 121,943  $ 51,141  $ (40,815)  $ 132,269

Basic shares outstanding   79,584   79,584
Basic earnings per share   $ 1.53   $ 1.66

Diluted shares outstanding   81,023   81,023
Diluted earnings per share   $ 1.51   $ 1.63

GLOBAL PAYMENTS INC.
Notes to Pro Forma Combined Financial Statements

(Unaudited)
(In thousands)

The following pro forma adjustments were made to the historical combined balance sheets of the Company and the HSBC card processing division as if the acquisition
had occurred on February 29, 2008.

(a) To reflect the initial investment in the LLP, including the funding of the acquisition and the accrual of the direct costs of the acquisition included in the purchase price. The